
Organised by

BIJOYEE SANGHA
In association with

CACHAR DISTRICT CHESS ASSOCIATION
Under the aegis of

ALL ASSAM CHESS ASSOCIATION
Recognised by

ALL INDIA CHESS FEDERATION

INTERNATIONAL OPEN FIDE RATING 

VENUE:-
ASHIRBAD VIBAHA BHAWAN

NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE
SILCHAR,ASSAM

DATE:-
10TH JAN TO 15TH JAN 2025 

ENTRY FEE:- 2300/-
(Early bird:- 2000/-
before 20th dec. 12 PM)

TOURNAMENT

SHEPHALI  MEMORIAL

TOTAL PRIZE MONEY:-

3,50,000/-

    EVENT CODE:- 39037/AS/2025

(Free for GM,IM,WGM,WIM)

Registration closes on 9th January 



BOYS             GIRLS
1st                      1st
2nd                     2nd
3rd                      3rd

  4th                      4th          
  5th                      5th     TROPHY

SHEPHALI  MEMORIAL
INTERNATIONAL OPEN FIDE RATING 
CHESS TOURNAMENT

MAIN PRIZE
1st-              50,000/-
2nd-             35,000/-
3rd-              25,000/-
4th-              20,000/-
5th-              15,000/-
6th-              10,000/-
7th-                9,000/-
8th-                8,000/-
9th-                7,000/-
10th-              6,000/-
11th to 15th- 5,000/-
16th to 20th- 4,500/-
21st to 25th- 4,000/-
---------------------------------

RATING CATEGORY
(1400-1499/1500-1599/1600-1699)

1st-           4,000/-
2nd-          3,500/-
3rd-           3,000/-
4th-           2,500/-
5th-           2,500/-
-----------------------------

BEST UNRATED 
    1st-           4,000/-
    2nd-          3,500/-
    3rd-           3,000/-
    ----------------------------

BEST NORTHEAST
1st-           4,000/-
2nd-          3,500/-
3rd-           3,000/-
 ---------------------------- 

BEST ASSAM
 1st-           4,000/-
 2nd-          3,500/-
 3rd-           3,000/-

   ---------------------------- 

BEST VETERAN (50 and above)-
BEST WOMEN (Above 30)-
BEST OUTSIDE NORTHEAST PLAYER-
BEST SPACIALLY ABLED PLAYER-
(Should produce 50% Disability Certificate)

BEST BARAK VALLEY-

4,000/-
4,000/-
4,000/-
4,000/-

3,500/-

AGE CATEGORY
(U-8/U-10/U-12/U-14/U-16)



PLAYING SCHEDULE
-----------------------------------

 ROUND                     TIME                     DATE
INAUGURATION

PLAYERS MEET

ROUND 1

ROUND 2

ROUND 3

ROUND 4

ROUND 5

ROUND 6

ROUND 7

ROUND 8

ROUND 9

ROUND 10

PRIZE DISTRIBUTION

              

 2:00 PM

2:30 PM

3:00 PM

9:30 AM

3:00 PM

9:30 AM

3:00 PM

9:30 AM

3:00 PM

9:30 AM

3:00 PM

9:30 AM

4:00 PM

        10-01-2025

10-01-2025

10-01-2025

11-01-2025

11-01-2025

12-01-2025

12-01-2025

13-01-2025

13-01-2025

14-01-2025

14-01-2025

15-01-2025

15-01-2025

-------------------------------------------------
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VENUE:-
ASHIRBAD VIBAHA BHAWAN
Circuit House Road, Silchar

Accommodation:
Players are required to make their own arrangements for their stay.
However for the convenience of the players, the list of some of the
nearby hotels at reasonable rates are given below:

   LIST OF NEAREST HOTELS:-                                      CONTACT NO
Hotel Kalpataru
Holel J.C International
Hotel Geetanjali
Maya Hotel(Dormatory Available)
Hotel Iswar
Hotel Ria Palace
Hotel Rosy(Dormatory Available)
Sarada Lodge(Dormatory Available)
Hotel Sudakshina
Hotel Ellora
Hotel Annapurna
Hotel Nataraj

7637058099
8453349836

03842 350855
9435072328

6003704064
03842 260200

9435700540
9435070516
8638771136
9435174538
9365938149
6900088115

ENTRY FEE:- Rs.2300/-
(Early bird:- Rs.2000/- before 20th dec. 12 PM)

   REGISTRATION:-
The Registration deadline for the tournament is 9th January 10 PM IST.
Participants need to fill the Google form.
      For Entry Click here or type the following link in browser 

 https://forms.gle/5oWVB6VAoVDGt4Yr5

BANK DETAILS:-
Bank A/c no. 7329010081838
Assam Gramin Vikash Bank, Itkhola Branch
Beneficiary:- Bijoyee Sangha
IFSC :- UTIBI0RRBAGB

https://forms.gle/5oWVB6VAoVDGt4Yr5
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ORGANISING  COMMITTEE

  ADVISORS-

SHIBOBRATA DUTTA 
RANJIT CHOUDHURY 
Dr. RAJIB GUPTA 
BIBENDU DAS 
BABUL HORE 
BUDHMAL BAID 
MULCHAND BAID 

WORKING PRESIDENT-
 JYOTISHMAN BHATTACHARJEE- 9435712422   

 VICE PRESIDENT-
DILIP PAUL 
MITHU CHANDA

TOURNAMENT DIRECTOR-
    MONOJ DAS, 8638601853

 TOURNAMENT SECRETARY-
 ARGHADEEP DAS, 6002758305

 ORGANISING SECRETARY-
ASISH RANJAN ROY, 9508635344

 TOURNAMENT COORDINATORS-
   NIRMALYA CHAKRABORTY,9401785818
                       AMITAVA NATH, 7086159560

    TREASURER-
BIKASH SHYAM, 7637917934

   ASSISTANT TREASURER-
 BISWA DEB

   PRESIDENT-
JOY BARADIA

 REGISTRATION INCHARGE-
                  SAMIT ROY, 9435171456
  SATYABRATA PAUL, 9435730174
            BASABJIT DEY,9435598330

ACCOMODATION INCHARGE-
                       RAJU DHAR,6900125407
                SIMANTA PAUL, 9101648963
        SUDHANGSHU DAS, 9954376001

               CHIEF ARBITER-
ANUPAM BHATTACHARJEE, IA
                                  7005164814



RULES AND REGULATIONS:-

SHEPHALI  MEMORIAL
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ELECTRONIC DEVICES :-
All electronic items including all type of wrist watches are not allowed in the
tournament hall.
SYSTEM OF PLAY :-
The tournament will be conducted as per FIDE Laws of Chess and FIDE Swiss
System with 10 rounds.
TIME CONTROL :-
90 Minutes plus 30 second increment from move 1.
DEFAULT TIME ( WALKOVER TIME ) :-
The default time will be 30 minutes.
TIE BREAK :-
Tie Break according to latest AICF guideline. In case of a tie, the latest FIDE Rules
shall come in to effect. The Cash prizes however will not be shared.
PROTEST :-
Protests, if any against the decision of the Chief Arbiter shall be made in writing
with a protest fee Rs. 2000 (Two Thousand Only) within 30 minutes of the
occurrence of the incident to the appeals committee. The protest fee will be
refunded if the appeal is upheld.
APPEALS COMMITTEE :-
Five members appeals committee shall be formed. No member of the committee
can vote on dispute in which a player from himself is involved and in such cases,
the reserve can take his place in the committee.
WITHDRAWL:-
A player can withdraw at any stage of the event after informing Chief arbiter in
writing. For assistance Tournament Director : Mr. Monoj Kumar Das ,8638601853
ELIGIBILITY :
All rated and unrated players are eligible to participate. No age limit. One player will be
given one higher value prize only.
IMPORTANT NOTE :
To protect the environment and waste management, we will provide water at the
tournament hall but requesting all the players to carry their bottles to avoid the usage
of glasses. We request your generous support to protect our environment.

AICF REGISTRATION All Indian players must be registered with AICF for the year
2024-25. AICF registrationcan be done at https://prs.aicf.in/players. Foreign
players must have FIDE ID before registration.


