







SHEPHALI MEMORIAL INTERNATIONAL OPEN FIDE RATING CHESS TOURNAMENT

EVENT CODE:- 39037/AS/2025

Organised by

BIJOYEE SANGHA

In association with

CACHAR DISTRICT CHESS ASSOCIATION

Under the aegis of

ALL ASSAM CHESS ASSOCIATION

Recognised by

ALL INDIA CHESS FEDERATION



TOTAL PRIZE MONEY:-

3,50,000/-

ENTRY FEE:- 2300/-(Early bird:- 2000/before 20th dec. 12 PM) (Free for GM,IM,WGM,WIM)

Registration closes on 9th January

VENUE:ASHIRBAD VIBAHA BHAWAN
NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE
SILCHAR,ASSAM

DATE:- 10TH JAN TO 15TH JAN 2025

MAIN PRIZE

50,000/-1st-2nd-3rd-4th-5th-10,000/-6th-7th-9,000/-8,000/-8th-7,000/-9th-6,000/-10th-11th to 15th- 5,000/-16th to 20th- 4,500/-21st to 25th- 4,000/-







RATING CATEGORY

(1400-1499/1500-1599/1600-1699)

1st-	4,000/-
2nd-	3,500/-
3rd-	3,000/-
4th-	2,500/-
5th-	2,500/-

BEST UNRATED

1st-	4,000/-
2nd-	3,500/-
3rd-	3,000/-

BEST NORTHEAST

4,000/-
3,500/-
3,000/-

BEST ASSAM

1st-	4,000/-
2nd-	3,500/-
3rd-	3,000/-

AGE CATEGORY

(U-8/U-10/U-12/U-14/U-16)

BOYS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th



GIRLS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th **BEST VETERAN** (50 and above)-4,000/-**BEST WOMEN (Above 30)-**4.000/-EST OUTSIDE NORTHEAST PLAYER- 4,000/-BEST SPACIALLY ABLED PLAYER-(Should produce 50% Disability Certificate) 4,000/-**BEST BARAK VALLEY-**3,500/-







PLAYING SCHEDULE

ROUND	TIME	DATE
INAUGURATION	2:00 PM	10-01-2025
PLAYERS MEET	2:30 PM	10-01-2025
ROUND 1	3:00 PM	10-01-2025
ROUND 2	9:30 AM	11-01-2025
ROUND 3	3:00 PM	11-01-2025
ROUND 4	9:30 AM	12-01-2025
ROUND 5	3:00 PM	12-01-2025
ROUND 6	9:30 AM	13-01-2025
ROUND 7	3:00 PM	13-01-2025
ROUND 8	9:30 AM	14-01-2025
ROUND 9	3:00 PM	14-01-2025
ROUND 10	9:30 AM	15-01-2025
PRIZE DISTRIBUTION	4:00 PM	15-01-2025



SHEPHALI MEMORIAL INTERNATIONAL OPEN FIDE RATING CHESS TOURNAMENT



ENTRY FEE:- Rs.2300/-

(Early bird:- Rs.2000/- before 20th dec. 12 PM)

BANK DETAILS:-

Bank A/c no. 7329010081838 Assam Gramin Vikash Bank, Itkhola Branch Beneficiary:- Bijoyee Sangha IFSC:- UTIBIORRBAGB

REGISTRATION:-

The Registration deadline for the tournament is 9th January 10 PM IST. Participants need to fill the Google form.

For Entry <u>Click here</u> or type the following link in browser https://forms.gle/5oWVB6VAoVDGt4Yr5

Accommodation:

Players are required to make their own arrangements for their stay. However for the convenience of the players, the list of some of the nearby hotels at reasonable rates are given below:

LIST OF NEAKEST HUTELS:-	CUNTACT NO
Hotel Kalpataru	7637058099
Holel J.C International	8453349836
Hotel Geetanjali	03842 350855
Maya Hotel(Dormatory Available)	9435072328
Hotel Iswar	6003704064
Hotel Ria Palace	03842 260200
Hotel Rosy(Dormatory Available)	9435700540
Sarada Lodge(Dormatory Available)	9435070516
Hotel Sudakshina	8638771136
Hotel Ellora	9435174538
Hotel Annapurna	9365938149
Hotel Natarai	6900088115







VENUE:-

ASHIRBAD VIBAHA BHAWAN Circuit House Road, Silchar





ORGANISING COMMITTEE

ADVISORS-

SHIBOBRATA DUTTA RANJIT CHOUDHURY Dr. RAJIB GUPTA BIBENDU DAS BABUL HORE BUDHMAL BAID MULCHAND BAID

PRESIDENT-

JOY BARADIA

WORKING PRESIDENT-

JYOTISHMAN BHATTACHARJEE- 9435712422

VICE PRESIDENT-

DILIP PAUL MITHU CHANDA

TREASURER-

BIKASH SHYAM, 7637917934

ASSISTANT TREASURER-

BISWA DEB

TOURNAMENT DIRECTOR-

MONOJ DAS, 8638601853

TOURNAMENT SECRETARY-

ARGHADEEP DAS, 6002758305

ORGANISING SECRETARY-

ASISH RANJAN ROY, 9508635344

TOURNAMENT COORDINATORS-

NIRMALYA CHAKRABORTY,9401785818 AMITAVA NATH, 7086159560

REGISTRATION INCHARGE-

SAMIT ROY, 9435171456 SATYABRATA PAUL, 9435730174 BASABJIT DEY,9435598330

ACCOMODATION INCHARGE-

RAJU DHAR,6900125407 SIMANTA PAUL, 9101648963 SUDHANGSHU DAS, 9954376001

CHIEF ARBITER-

ANUPAM BHATTACHARJEE, IA 7005164814





RULES AND REGULATIONS:-

ELECTRONIC DEVICES:-

All electronic items including all type of wrist watches are not allowed in the tournament hall.

SYSTEM OF PLAY:-

The tournament will be conducted as per FIDE Laws of Chess and FIDE Swiss System with 10 rounds.

TIME CONTROL:-

90 Minutes plus 30 second increment from move 1.

DEFAULT TIME (WALKOVER TIME):-

The default time will be 30 minutes.

Tie Break according to latest AICF guideline. In case of a tie, the latest FIDE Rules shall come in to effect. The Cash prizes however will not be shared.

PROTEST:-

Protests, if any against the decision of the Chief Arbiter shall be made in writing with a protest fee Rs. 2000 (Two Thousand Only) within 30 minutes of the occurrence of the incident to the appeals committee. The protest fee will be refunded if the appeal is upheld.

APPEALS COMMITTEE:-

Five members appeals committee shall be formed. No member of the committee can vote on dispute in which a player from himself is involved and in such cases, the reserve can take his place in the committee.

WITHDRAWL:-

A player can withdraw at any stage of the event after informing Chief arbiter in writing. For assistance Tournament Director: Mr. Monoj Kumar Das ,8638601853

All rated and unrated players are eligible to participate. No age limit. One player will be given one higher value prize only.

IMPORTANT NOTE:

To protect the environment and waste management, we will provide water at the tournament hall but requesting all the players to carry their bottles to avoid the usage of glasses. We request your generous support to protect our environment.

AICF REGISTRATION All Indian players must be registered with AICF for the year 2024-25. AICF registrationcan be done at https://prs.aicf.in/players. Foreign players must have FIDE ID before registration.